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Part-time Faculty

INTRODUCTION

Part-time faculty members in the country’s higher education
institutions comprised 39 percent of all faculty, or 379,304
faculty members, in 1999. While the magnitude of faculty
increased by 10 percent over the last five years, the number

of part-time faculty increased 22 percent, and the number
teaching full-time only increased 4 percent. In 1993, 35 percent
of faculty members were part-time.

Table 1

Percentage distribution of

faculty according to gender,
by employment status, 1999

Part-
time

Full-
time

Along with the increase in the use of part-time faculty come
concerns regarding workload, satisfaction, and how the part-
time faculty members are being used relative to those holding
full-time positions. In the fall of 1999, the U.S. Department of
Education undertook the National Survey of Postsecondary

Faculty (NSOPF:99) of college and university faculty members.

The result of this effort, which provides the basis for this
analysis, addresses these concerns.

WHO ARE THEY?

As in the past, women were
still more likely to teach on

a part-time basis than full-
time, and they comprised a
larger portion of the part-
time faculty than of the full-
time. The part-time/full-time
mix of male faculty members
was approximately one-
third/two-thirds, while the
female mix was closer to
fifty/fifty (Table 1).

By race/ethnicity, Asian/
Pacific Islander faculty mem-

bers were the least likely to
teach on a part-time basis:
27 percent taught part-time,
compared with 73 percent
who taught full-time.
American Indian faculty
members were the most
likely to teach on a part-time
basis, with 45 percent teach-
ing part-time and 55 percent
teaching full-time. Approxi-
mately 40 percent of black,
non-Hispanic, Hispanic and
white, non-Hispanic faculty
members hold part-time
positions (37, 43 and 40 per-
cent, respectively).

TOTAL 38.8 61.2
Gender
Male 343 657
Female 455 545
Race/ethnicity
American
Indian/Alaskan Native ~ 45.0  55.0
Asian/Pacific Islander  27.2  72.8
Black, non-Hispanic 37.3 627
Hispanic 41.8 582
White, non-Hispanic 395 605
Age
Under 35 51.7 483
35-44 39.3  60.7
45-54 376 624
55-64 306 694
65-69 453 547
70+ 66.8 33.2

SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education, Na-
tional Center for Education Statistics, National

Survey of Postsecondary Faculty, 1999

(NSOPF:99), Data Analysis System (DAS),

Washington, DC, 2001.

The seasoned and the begin-
ning faculty members were
the most likely to hold part-
time positions. Fifty-two
percent of those under age 35
and 67 percent of those over
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Table 2

Table 3

Percentage distribution of faculty according to highest degree,

by employment status, 1999

HIGHEST DEGREE

First Less than
Doctorate  professional ~ Master’s Bachelor’s ~ Bachelor’s
All institutions
TOTAL 42.1 10.1 36.9 8.2 2.7
Employment status
Part-time 18.2 10.2 51.7 14.9 51
Full-time 57.3 10.0 27.6 4.0 1.2
4-year institutions
TOTAL 53.5 13.0 29.7 4.4 0.4
Employment status
Part-time 25.8 15.6 48.2 9.7 0.8
Full-time 66.1 11.8 19.9 2.0 0.2
2-year institutions
TOTAL 12.0 2.3 58.6 18.4 8.8
Employment status
Part-time 1.7 2.7 56.6 22.0 111
Full-time 18.2 1.9 61.4 131 55

SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, National Survey
of Postsecondary Faculty, 1999 (NSOPF:99), Data Analysis System (DAS), Washington, DC, 2001.

age 70 taught part-time.
Approximately 40 percent of
faculty members aged 36 to 69
taught on a part-time basis.

Full- and part-time faculty
members differed by their
highest level of education
completed: the majority of
full-time faculty members
held doctoral degrees (57
percent), while the majority
of part-time faculty members
held master’s degrees (52
percent, Table 2). Highest
degree obtained does differ,
however, by institutional
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level. In 4-year institutions,
26 percent of part-time facul-
ty members held doctoral
degrees, while 8 percent of
those in 2-year institutions
held doctoral degrees. In
2-year institutions, the
majority of both full- and
part-time faculty members
held Master’s degrees, 61
and 57 percent, respectively.

WHERE DO THEY
TEACH?

Different types of institutions
were more likely to utilize

Percentage distribution of
faculty according to employ-
ment status, by type of insti-
tution: 1999

EMPLOYMENT
STATUS

Eart— F_uII-

time time

TOTAL 38.8 61.2
Institution type

Public research 178 822

Private research 279 721

Public doctoral 29.3 70.7

Private doctoral 448 55.2

Public comprehensive 325 67.5
Private comprehensive 45.8 54.2
Private liberal arts 37.7 623
Public 2-year 59.2 40.8
Other 453 547

SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education,
National Center for Education Statistics, Na-
tional Survey of Postsecondary Faculty,
1999 (NSOPF:99), Data Analysis System
(DAS), Washington, DC, 2001.

higher proportions of part-
time faculty members than
others: 59 percent of commu-
nity college faculty members
were part-time, while 18 per-
cent of public research facul-
ty members were part-time
(Table 3). At each institution-
al level, private institutions
were more likely to employ
their faculty members on a
part-time status than public
institutions. Private research,
doctoral, and comprehensive
institutions employed 10, 16
and 13 percent more of their
faculty, respectively, on a



Table 4

Percentage distribution of
faculty according to
employment status, by
primary activity: 1999

EMPLOYMENT
STATUS

P_art- Eull-

time time
TOTAL 100.0 100.0
Primary activity
Teaching 88.4 65.8
Research 20 113
Clinical service 46 58
Other 51 172

Principal field of teaching

Science, mathematics,
engineering and

technologies 31.2 40.2
Liberal arts and fine arts  37.7  30.7
Education 7772
Business 73 6.7
Other 16.1 15.2

SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education, Na-

tional Center for Education Statistics, Nation-
al Survey of Postsecondary Faculty, 1999
(NSOPF:99), Data Analysis System (DAS),
Washington, DC, 2001.

part-time basis than public
institutions.

Eighty-eight percent of part-
time faculty indicated that
their primary activity at the
institution was teaching,
compared with 66 percent of
full-time faculty members
(Table 4). On the other hand,
11 percent of full-time faculty
members indicated research
as their primary activity, while
only 2 percent of part-time
faculty members indicated

as such.

The distribution of part-
time faculty members across
academic fields was different
than that of full-time faculty
members. Part-time faculty
members were more likely to
be found in liberal and fine
arts fields compared to full-
time; whereas, sciences,
engineering and mathemat-
ics (SMET) fields were more
likely to be occupied by full-

Table 5

Components of workload by employment status: 1999

Number of
Years in Hours per  Number of ~ Number of  students taught
current position classes credit hours in credit classes
TOTAL 10.3 2.7 9.7 74.7
Employment status
Part-time 7.3 2.1 8.0 51.0
Full-time 12.2 3.1 10.8 90.1

SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, National Survey
of Postsecondary Faculty, 1999 (NSOPF:99), Data Analysis System (DAS), Washington, DC, 2001.

time faculty members than
part-time. Thirty-one percent
of part-time faculty members
were in SMET fields com-
pared with 40 percent of
full-time faculty members,
while 38 percent part-time
faculty members were in
liberal and fine arts fields
compared with 31 percent

of full-time. Education, busi-
ness and other fields utilized
part- and full-time faculty
members at approximately
the same rates.

WHAT ARE THE
RESPONSIBILITIES
AND EARNINGS
DIFFERENTIALS?

Faculty members that
taught on a part-time basis
displayed relative longevity
in their positions: they
averaged 7 years in their
current faculty position
compared with full-time
faculty members who
averaged 12 years (Table 5).
Working an average of 14
hours per week, part-time
faculty members were
responsible for an average of
two classes and eight credit
hours for the term, while
those teaching full-time
worked 46 hours per week
and averaged three classes
and 11 credit hours. Further,
part-time faculty members
reported teaching 51 stu-
dents in their credit classes,
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Table 6

Percentage of faculty members completing publications and number completed
by employment status: 1999

Articles, Articles,
works, works, Patents
reviews in reviews in Books, or Presentations, Reviews of
nonreferreed/ referreed/ textbooks, computer exhibitions, books,
nonjuried juried monographs, software or articles, Total
media media reports products performance or works publications
Percentage completed in the past two years
ALL FACULTY 27.9 39.2 21.2 5.9 59.6 23.7 54.5
Employment status
Part-time 17.3 19.6 14.3 4.1 43.1 11.8 34.5
Full-time 34.7 51.6 25.6 7.0 70.1 31.2 67.2
If completed, average number completed in past two years
ALL FACULTY 6.9 7.4 4.1 2.5 15.8 4.1 12.2
Employment status
Part-time 7.2 6.2 4.8 2.7 16.0 39 10.4
Full-time 6.8 7.6 3.9 25 15.7 4.2 12.8

SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, National Survey of Postsecondary Faculty, 1999 (NSOPF:99), Data
Analysis System (DAS), Washington, DC, 2001.

while full-time taught 90.
Table 6 displays the percent-
ages of full- and part-time
faculty members who
completed various publica-
tions and works in the past
two years, and, if they
partook in these activities,
the number of publications
and works they produced in
the past two years. As can
be seen in the table, part-
time faculty members were
roughly half as likely as their
full-time counterparts to
complete publications or
other works (35 compared
with 67 percent); however,
if they did publish, they
completed only slightly less
than full-time faculty mem-
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bers overall, 10 compared
to 13 total publications.
Within the different types
of publications, for the most
part, part-time faculty mem-
bers published the same
number as full-time faculty
members. The only signifi-
cant differences are seen in
books, textbooks, mono-
graphs and reports, where
part-time faculty members
published more than full-
time (4.8 compared to 3.9),
and referreed or juried
articles, where full-time
faculty members published

more (7.6 compared with 6.2).

Overall, part-time faculty
members earned an average

of $12,595 from their institu-
tion in 1999, while their
full-time counterparts earned
$57,802 (Table 7). However,
the range of compensation
for part-time faculty mem-
bers by institutional type is
large. The basic salary for
part-time faculty members in
public or private doctoral
granting institutions was
$19,327, while in non-
doctoral and 2-year institu-
tions, the average salaries
were $10,920 and $9,898,
respectively.

Seventy-nine percent of part-
time faculty members were
paid for activities outside
the institution, and worked



Table 7
Components of compensation for faculty according to institutional type, by employment status:
1999
Part-time Full-time

Doctoral Other Doctoral Other

granting 4-year 2-year All granting 4-year 2-year
Basic salary from institution $12,595 19,327 10,920 9,898 57,802 70,036 49,030 44,608
Hours per week at paid
activities outside institution 31.3 31.9 315 30.8 7.8 7.4 6.9 8.6
Other income from institution

Percent received 15.8 14.3 15.9 16.5 45.4 385 49.1 56.6

Amount received

$5,250 7,575 4,996 4,240

8,629 12,063 6,078 6,629

Income from consulting

Percent received 18.1 214 20.4 14.3 22.0 26.3 20.4 13.8

Amount received $11,172 17,124 9,261 8,001 8,450 10,090 6,334 6,105
Income from another academic institution

Percent received 30.8 245 334 325 6.7 4.6 8.0 9.6

Amount received $23,373 25,907 22,386 23,031 10,226 13,548 9,823 6,673
Income from self-owned business

Percent received 9.1 9.1 9.6 8.8 45 4.0 41 8.6

Amount received $22,493 30,698 22,963 17,009 12,584 15,058 10,012 11,562
Income from other employment

Percent received 43.7 39.9 43.5 46.2 12.1 9.3 14.1 15.6

Amount received $41,279 56,770 37,967 37,746 13,279 19,719 9,764 9,147
Income from any source other than institution

Percent received 78.8 76.9 79.4 79.5 54.4 58.9 52.9 45.3

Amount received $43,533 56,954 41,745 37,203 14,270 16,698 11,605 11,788

SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, National Survey of Postsecondary Faculty, 1999 (NSOPF:99), Data

Analysis System (DAS), Washington, DC, 2001.

31 hours per week at these
activities. This compares to

54 percent of full-time faculty
with outside paid activities,
working an average of 8 hours
per week. For those report-
ing work outside the insti-
tution, their average total
compensation ($12,595 +

$43,533 = $56,128) for all
work approaches that of the
basic salary of full-time
faculty members ($57,802).
Further, the total number of
hours worked per week for
part-time faculty with out-
side jobs (31 + 14 = 45) is the
same as the 45 hours worked

by full-time faculty members.
Although the time spent

and percentages of full- and
part-time faculty members
working outside the institu-
tions did not vary much

by institutional type, the
compensation received for
this work did vary. Part-time
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faculty members in doctoral-
granting institutions average
$56,954 for those working
outside the institution, while
those in other 4-year and
2-year institutions averaged
$41,745 and $37,203 respec-
tively. The trend was the
same for full-time faculty
members: in doctoral
granting institutions, full-
time faculty members earned
$16,698 outside the institu-
tion, while those in other
4-year and 2-year institutions
earned $11,605 and $11,788,
respectively.

Thirty-one percent of part-
time faculty members
reported receiving earnings
from another academic insti-
tution, averaging earnings
of $23,373. Eighteen percent
reported earnings from
consulting work ($11,172),

9 percent from self-owned
businesses ($22,493), 16 per-
cent reported other income
from the surveyed institution
($5,250), and 44 percent from
any other employment
($41,279).

SATISFACTION

One-third of part-time
faculty members considered
their current position at

the institution to be their
primary employment, and
22 percent of part-time
faculty members did not
have any other employment

6 / NEA Update

Table 8

Percentage of part-time faculty members according to nature of

employment: 1999

Percent

Consider position as primary employment 33.0
Position is only employment 215
Part-time because full-time unavailable 58.0
Prefer part-time 76.2

SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, National Survey
of Postsecondary Faculty, 1999 (NSOPF:99), Data Analysis System (DAS), Washington, DC, 2001.

(Table 8). Further, 76 percent
of part-time faculty members
stated that they preferred to
be part-time. Although the
majority of part-time faculty
members stated they were
happy to be part-time, they
may accept a full-time
position in the institution

if one became available, as
58 percent of the part-time
faculty indicated they were
part-time because full-time
positions were unavailable.
A full-time position at the
institution could be in lieu
of a current job.

Part-time faculty members
were, in general, more
satisfied with their faculty
positions than full-time
faculty members. They
responded more frequently
than full-time faculty mem-
bers that they were very
satisfied with workload

(52 compared to 29 percent),
freedom to do outside
consulting (59 compared to
39 percent), time available

for class preparation (46
percent compared with 33
percent), to advise students
(43 percent compared with
34 percent) and to keep
current in their field (30
percent compared with

16 percent, Table 9). Further,
approximately the same
proportion of part- and full-
time faculty members were
very satisfied with their
salary. Benefits (6 percent

of full-time were very dissat-
isfied, compared with 31
percent of part-time) and job
security (7 percent of full-
time were very dissatisfied,
compared with 20 percent of
part-time) were the areas
where part-time faculty
members were more dis-
satisfied than their full-time
counterparts. Overall, 44 per-
cent of part-time faculty
members reported being
very satisfied with their
position at the institution
overall, compared with 38
percent of full-time faculty
members.
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Table 9

Satisfaction of full- and part-time faculty members: 1999

Very Somewhat ~ Somewhat Very
dissatisfied  dissatisfied  satisfied satisfied

Satisfaction with workload

Part-time 4.4 11.8 321 51.7

Full-time 9.5 22.8 38.3 29.4
Satisfaction with salary

Part-time 20.2 25.0 36.7 18.0

Full-time 16.5 25.2 40.7 17.5
Satisfaction with benefits

Part-time 30.7 21.4 316 16.3

Full-time 5.8 15.9 45.7 32.8
Satisfaction with freedom to do outside consulting

Part-time 2.3 5.9 326 59.3

Full-time 4.1 12.1 45.1 38.7
Satisfaction with time available for class preparation

Part-time 5.6 13.2 35.6 45.6

Full-time 51 19.1 42.3 334
Satisfaction with time available to advise students

Part-time 4.7 15.6 37.2 425

Full-time 4.1 17.9 43.9 34.2
Satisfaction with time to keep current in field

Part-time 9.8 22.0 38.0 30.3

Full-time 14.7 331 359 16.3
Satisfaction with advancement opportunity

Part-time 23.6 24.6 30.7 21.2

Full-time 10.8 18.2 348 36.3
Satisfaction with job security

Part-time 20.1 16.5 30.1 334

Full-time 6.7 10.4 29.2 53.6
Satisfaction with spouse employment opportunity

Part-time 10.9 12.0 35.6 415

Full-time 9.6 135 36.6 40.3
Satisfaction with job overall

Part-time 4.0 10.6 415 43.9

Full-time 33 12.2 46.7 37.9

SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, National Survey
of Postsecondary Faculty, 1999 (NSOPF:99), Data Analysis System (DAS), Washington, DC, 2001.

CONCLUSION

This study relates informa-
tion regarding the role part-
time faculty members fill in
colleges and universities. In
1999, two out of every five
faculty members taught on a
part-time basis, they taught
nearly 40 percent of classes
and students that were
taught in credit courses.
Although part-time faculty
members are often not
expected to publish in as
great numbers as full-time
faculty members are, one-
third of part-time faculty
members completed publi-
cations in the past two
years. Further, if part-time
faculty members did com-
plete publications, the
number of publications they
did complete was, overall,
only slightly less than the
production of their full-time
counterparts.

The use of part-time faculty
members was not evenly
distributed across groups.
Sixty percent of community
college faculty members
were part-time, and part-
time faculty members were
more likely to be in private
rather than public 4-year
institutions. Women were
more likely to teach on a
part-time basis, as well as
American Indians; however,
Asian/Pacific Islanders are
less likely to teach on a part-
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time basis. Additionally, the
youngest and the oldest
faculty members were more
likely to teach on a part-time
basis. Finally, the majority of
part-time faculty held master’s
degrees as their highest degree,
while the majority of full-time
faculty members held PhDs.

For some part-time faculty
members, their position
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was a stable one which they
chose. One-third of part-
time faculty members
considered this position as
their primary position, and
76 percent stated they
preferred to teach part-time
rather than full-time. Further,
the average length of time a
part-time faculty member
was in his or her current
position was over 7 years.

Thus, this is not something
they came into lightly and
left after a year or two.
Although part-time faculty
members are not as satisfied
with their benefits or job
security as their full-time
counterparts, they are
more satisfied on many
other measures, and with
their academic position
overall.



